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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to an existing dwelling at 89 Smith Street, Summer Hill. The site contains a locally 
listed heritage item – a single storey cottage that forms part of a row. The application was 
notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Heritage; and 
• Visual privacy. 

 
The non-compliances are acceptable for the reasons discussed in this report and therefore 
the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The revised proposal is for alterations and additions to a heritage listed attached dwelling 
terrace including: 
 

- Demolition of existing rear wing; 
- Construction of a two (2) storey rear pavilion addition with ground floor rear deck; 
- A single storey garage within the rear setback; 
- Restoration and repair works to the original façade; 
- Internal changes; and 
- Landscaping works. 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The site is rectangular in shape with an area of approximately 272.7sqm. It has a primary 
street frontage to Smith Street and has vehicle access from the rear via a shared right-of-
way. 
 
Currently the site is occupied by a single storey semi-detached dwelling terrace which forms 
part of a group of six (6). It is adjoined by another dwelling in the group to the east and is 
bounded by a right-of-way to the west. This part of Smith Street is largely characterised by 
one (1) and two (2) storey attached and semi-detached dwelling houses. The surrounding 
area (most notably adjoining the site at the rear) includes a number of multi-storey 
residential flat buildings. 
 
The site is identified as containing a local heritage item known as ‘Terrace houses’ (I622) 
which includes Nos. 79 – 89 Smith Street. The site is not located within a heritage 
conservation area. 
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Figure 1: Front of site viewed from Smith Street. 
 

 
Figure 2: Rear of subject site viewed from shared right-of-way. 
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4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history 
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
10.2019.69 Removal of tree in front setback Under assessment – lodged 

17 May 2019  
 
 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
10.2019.8 –  
87 Smith Street 

Alterations and additions to an existing 
dwelling house including rear two storey 
addition and garage. 

Approved – 10 September 
2019 

10.2019.84 –  
79 Smith Street 

Alterations and additions to an existing 
dwelling including rear extension, new 
pool and studio over garage. 

Under assessment – lodged 
7 June 2019 

 
 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
6 September 
2019 

A letter was sent to the applicant raising a number of concerns with 
the proposal including (but not limited to) inadequate retention original 
roof form, built form of two-storey rear addition not sympathetic to 
heritage item, insufficient restoration/repair works to heritage façade, 
and flooding. 

20 September 
2019 

The applicant provided amended drawings and additional information 
which adequately addressed most of issues raised by Council. The 
most notable changes in the revised scheme include:  

- Revised and simplified built form of rear addition including 
pitched gabled roof; 

- Addition clear of original roof form;  

- Additional repair and restoration works to the principal 
dwellings façade; and 

- Design changes to address flooding. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
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5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application, however the certificate is out of date 
and as such the requirements of the SEPP have not been met.  
 
It is a requirement that the BASIX Certificate be updated during the certification stage. 
 
5(a)(ii) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.2 - Flood Planning 

 
(ii) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R2 – Low density residential under the ALEP 2011. The ALEP 2013 
defines the development as: 
 

semi-detached dwelling means a dwelling that is on its own lot of land and is 
attached to only one other dwelling. 

 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   8.5m 

 

 
6.8m 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.7:1 
 

 
0.53:1 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 
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4 - Solar Access and Overshadowing   Yes – see discussion below 
5 - Landscaping   Yes – see discussion below 
8 - Parking   Yes – see discussion below 
15 - Stormwater Management Yes – see discussion elsewhere in 

this report 
C – Sustainability  
1 – Building Sustainability Yes (subject to revised BASIX 

Certificate) 
2 – Water Sensitive Urban Design  Yes 
3 – Waste and Recycling Design & Management Standards   Yes 
E1 – Heritage items and Conservation Areas (excluding 
Haberfield) 

 

1 – General Controls Yes  – see discussion below 
2 – Heritage Items  Yes  – see discussion below 
8 - Demolition   Yes  – see discussion below 
9 – Heritage Conservation Areas, Character Statements and 
Rankings   

Yes  – see discussion below 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 

IWCDCP2016 
Section 2 Chapter F: Development Category Guidelines 
Control No. Control Standard Proposed   Compliance 
DS1.1 Building 

style and 
form 

Building style and form, 
proportion, façade 
composition of solid and 
void, materials, textures 
and colours are 
sympathetic with 
development prevailing in 
the street. 

The building style, form, 
proportion and materials 
are consistent with existing 
building and prevailing 
character in the street. 

Yes  

DS3.3 Building 
height 

Appears as no more than 
2 storeys 

The rear addition to the 
principal dwelling presents 
as 2 storeys. 

Yes 

DS3.4 Wall height Maximum external wall 
height of 6 metres 
measured from the 
existing ground level. 

6.1 metres. No – see 
discussion 
below. 

PC6 Car parking Garages and carports 
complement the scale, 
form and style of the 
primary dwelling and 
streetscape 
Garages and carports 
which are accessed off a 
rear lane are setback a 
minimum of 1 metre from 
the rear boundary 

The proposed garage has a 
minimum setback 7.8m 
from the rear boundary and 
is of a scale, form and style 
complementary to the 
primary dwelling. 
 

Yes 

DS8.2 Minimum 
landscaped 
area % 

201-300sqm. 25% of site 
area. 

26.7% (68sqm) Yes  

DS8.3 Maximum 
site 
coverage 

201-300sqm. 65% of site 
area. 

51.8% (141sqm) Yes 
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DS9.1 Private open 
space 

Principal private open 
space is: 

- directly accessible 
from and at the 
same level as 
ground floor living 
area 

- has a minimum 
area of 20 m2 

- has a minimum 
dimension of 3.5 

- has an appropriate 
level of solar 
access, natural 
ventilation and 
privacy 

The proposal includes an 
3.5sqm rear deck with a 
minimum dimension of 
1.2m directly adjoining the 
living room. 
Although this does not 
comply with the private 
open space requirements, it 
is noted that the deck 
directly adjoins the rear 
yard (42sqm) which can 
function as an extension of 
the private open space. 
The proposed combined 
deck/rear yard will provide 
adequate private open 
space for the future 
residents of the site. 
The rear yard will receive 
good solar access between 
9.00am and 12.00 midday 
and will have good natural 
ventilation and privacy. 

Yes 

DS 10.1 Deep soil 
planting 

All landscaped area is 
required to be capable of 
deep soil planting. 

All landscaped area is 
required to be capable of 
deep soil planting. 

Yes  

DS 12.1 Rear 
gardens 
 

Requires rear gardens to 
have an area and 
dimension that provide 
sufficient soil area for 
ground cover, vegetation 
and trees. 

As discussed above in this 
table, the rear garden is 
considered to have 
sufficient landscape area. 

Yes 

DS13.1 
 
 
 

Solar access Sunlight to at least 50% 
(or 35m2 with minimum 
dimension 2.5m, 
whichever is the lesser) of 
private open space areas 
of adjoining properties is 
not to be reduced to less 
than three (3) hours 
between 9am and 3pm on 
21 June. 

The proposal will maintain 
adequate solar access to 
neighbouring private open 
space in accordance with 
this part of the plan as 
demonstrated by the 
supplied solar access 
diagrams. 
The subject site will also 
achieve the required solar 
access to its own private 
open space as 
demonstrated by the 
supplied solar access 
diagrams. 

Yes 
 
 

DS 13.2  Existing solar access is 
maintained to at least 
40% of the glazed areas 
of any neighbouring north 
facing primary living area 
windows for a period of at 
least three hours between 

Given the north-south 
orientation of the subject 
subdivision, the proposal 
will maintain the required 
solar access to north-facing 
living room windows of the 
neighbouring properties. 

Yes 
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9am and 3 pm on 21 
June. 
 

The supplied solar access 
elevations demonstrate that 
the proposal will achieve 
the required solar access to 
its north-facing living room 
opening. 

DS 13.4  Requires sun shading 
devices such as eaves, 
overhangs or recessed 
balconies minimise the 
amount of direct sunlight 
striking facades. 

The proposal includes 
awnings above all 
significant openings. 

Yes 

DS14.2 Visual 
Privacy 
 

Where they are provided, 
windows on side 
elevations are to 
maximise visual privacy 

Windows are acceptable 
due to site conditions 
subject to design 
amendments  

Yes – 
refer to 
discussion  

DS 16.1 Ecologically 
sustainable 
development 

Development complies 
with the Building 
Sustainability Index 
(BASIX). 

The proposal is capable of 
complying with the BASIX 
requirements. 

Yes 

DS19.1 Stormwater 
Disposal 

Stormwater from roofs is 
discharged by gravity to 
street gutter system 

The supplied concept 
stormwater management 
plan is considered 
acceptable. 

Yes  

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Visual Privacy  
 
The proposal includes one first floor window facing eastern (side) boundary. It is noted that 
the window will face a blank wall of the recently approved rear wing addition at No. 87, and 
does not align with any existing windows at No. 87. Given the current and anticipated 
neighbouring context, the proposed window is considered acceptable. 
 
The proposal includes a number of first floor windows and a balcony facing the western 
(side) boundary. The site is adjoined by a 9m wide right-of-way which will provide sufficient 
separation to the neighbouring building to the west (No. 93 Smith Street). 
 
The first floor is significantly setback (2.5m) from that approved on the neighbouring site (No. 
87). Given the increased setback and that the ground floor roofs of both No. 87 and 89 will 
extend approximately 5m beyond the window, opportunities for overlooking neighbouring 
properties are considerably reduced. 
 
It is noted that a 2.1m high side boundary fence is proposed along the eastern (side) 
boundary. The fence will be approximately 1.8m above the FFL of the rear deck. Consent is 
not required to remove boundary fences and as such a more permanent solution is required 
to ensure neighbouring privacy. 
 
It is a recommended condition of consent that a 1.6m high privacy screen on the eastern 
edge of the balcony be employed to ensure the visual privacy of the neighbouring property is 
maintained. The screen is to have a minimum opacity of 75%. 
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Heritage 
 
The revised scheme is supported in principal by Council’s Heritage Officer subject to the 
imposition of conditions of consent relating to the colour scheme, materials and conservation 
works. In summary: 
 

• The colour scheme is to be revised and must be based on further investigation of the 
buildings original colour palette and/or consideration of typical colours for its kind. 

 
• The metal cladding to be used on the proposed new upper levels and new roofs 

including the garage, is to be corrugated “Custom Orb” profile prefinished steel 
sheeting. 
 

The proposed includes extensive restoration works to the front façade including reinstating 
the bullnose verandah. 
 
The revised two-storey rear addition has been setback from the original intact areas of the 
heritage item (being the front terrace). As the rear addition is setback from the principal 
structure, it will not be readily visible from Smith Street. The massing, form and scale are 
considered compatible with the heritage item.  
 
The first floor has a nil setback to the eastern (side) boundary. It was considered desirable to 
maintain a 850mm first floor setback to this boundary to ensure consistency with the recent 
approval at No. 87 and that the existing paired breezeway and original pattern of 
development of the subject terrace group is discernible. However it is noted that there is a 
sewer access point within the western side setback, requiring a significant setback. 
Furthermore, given the subject site bookends the group and is readily visible from Smith 
Street, it was considered that there would be greater benefit in setting back the first floor 
from the western (side) boundary to reduce its prominence from the public domain. The 
proposal has a first floor setback of 500mm-900mm from the western (side) boundary.  
 
No objections are raised to the nil ground floor side setbacks as these are consistent with 
the existing dwelling and the recently approved building at No. 87. 
 
The proposed ground floor rear setback (inclusive of the rear deck) aligns with that recently 
approved at No. 87. 
 
As discussed, the proposed first floor rear setback is set 2.5m behind the recently approved 
first floor rear setback at No. 87. 
 
Subject to the imposition of recommended conditions of consent, the proposal is consistent 
with the objectives of Part E1 of the plan. 
 
Wall height 
 
Although the proposal has a maximum wall height of 6.1m marginally in excess of 6m, this is 
the result of the site being flood affected thus requiring the rear portion of the dwelling to be 
at least 500mm above natural ground level. The non-compliance is not significant and the 
proposal will maintain adequate amenity and will not be unreasonably visually overbearing to 
neighbouring properties. 
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Engineering 
 
Council’s Engineers raised no objection to the revised proposal subject to the impositon of 
conditions of consent. 
 
A Flood Assessment Report has been provided and is based on the WMA Flood 
Assessment Report. The report states that the dwelling will be cantilevered over a portion of 
the flood flow path. No objection to this arrangement has been raised provided the underside 
of dwelling floor slab is no lower than RL 16.8m AHD. 
 
A Flood Risk Management Plan was not considered necessary in this instance subject to the 
imposition of recommended condition of consent. 
Condiitons of consent are recommended requiring the applicant to find the accurate location 
of Council’s stormwater pipe below the site and for works do not affect the pipe. 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, 
Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill for a period of 21 days to surrounding properties.  No 
submissions were received. 
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
Heritage 
 
As discussed, no objections subject to the imposition of recommended conditions of 
consent. 
 
Engineering 
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As discussed, no objections subject to the imposition of recommended conditions of 
consent. 
 
Trees 
 
No objections subject to the imposition of recommended conditions of consent. 
 
6(b) External 
 
Sydney Water 
 
A sewerage pipe runs under the site which is the property of Sydney Water. No objection to 
the proposal was raised by Sydney Water subject to the imposition of the recommended 
condition of consent. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section  7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A contribution of $3,800.60 would be required 
for the development under Ashfield Section 94/94A Contributions Plan.  A condition requiring 
that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, 
Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 10.2019.99 for 
alterations and additions to an existing dwelling at 89 Smith Street, Summer Hill 
subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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